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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
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Complainant,
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a Delaware. corporation,

Respondent.

STIPULATION MID PROPOSALFOR SETTLEMENT

Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by~LISA MADIGAN,

Attorney General of the State of Illinois, on her own motion, and at

the request of the Illinois Environmental Proteàtion Agency (“Illinois

EPA”), and Respondent, ATKINSON GRAIN & FERTILIZER, INC. (“AGF”), do

hereby submit this Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement. The

parties agree that the Complainant’s statement of facts contained

herein is agreed to only for the purposes of settlement. The parties

further state that neither the fact that a party has entered into this

stipulation, nor any of the facts stipulated herein, shall be

admissible into evidence, or used for any purpose in this, or any

other proceeding, except to enforce the terms hereof, by the parties

to this agreement. Notwithstanding the previous sentence, this

Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement, and any Illinois Pollution

Control Board (“Board”) order accepting same, may be used as evidence

of a past adjudicated violation of the Act as alleged herein, pursuant

to Section 42(h) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”),

415 ILCS 5/42 (h) (2002), in determining mitigation or aggravation of

appropriate civil penalties for any future violations of the Act.



This Stipulation may also be used in any permitting action for the

purposes of Section 39(i) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/39(1) (2002). This

Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement shall be null and void unless

the Board approves and disposes of this matter on each and every one

of the terms and conditions of the settlement set forth herein.

I.

JURISDICTION

The Board has jurisdiction of the subject matter herein and of

the parties consenting hereto pursuant to the Act, 415 ILCS 5/1 et

seq. (2002)

II.

AUTHORIZATION

The undersigned representatives for each party certify that they

are fully authorized by the party whom they represent to enter into

the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Proposal for

Settlement and.to legally bind them to it.

III.

APPLICABILITY

This Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement shall apply to, and

be binding upon, the Complainant and AGF, and any officer, agent,

employee or servant of AGF, as well as the AGF’s successors and

assigns. AGF shall not raise as a defense to~ any enforcement action

taken pursuant to this settlement the failure of its officers,
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directors, agents, servants or employees to take such action as shall

be required to comply with the provisions of this settlement.

IV.

STATEMENTOF FACTS

1. The IllinOis EPA is an administrative agency of the State of

Illinois, created pursuant to Section 4 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4

(2002), and is charged, inter alia, with the duty of enforcing the

Act.

2. Respondent AGF, at all times relevant to the Complaint in

this matter, was and is a Delaware corporation in good standing and

authorized to conduct business in the State of Illinois.

3. Respondent AGF, at all times relevant to the Complaint in

this matter, has owned and operated a facility located at 400 N.

Spring Street, Atkinson, Henry County, Illinois (“facility”).

V.

VIOLATIONS

The Complaint alleges the following violations:

Count I: WATERPOLLUTION violation of Section 12(a) of the Act, 415

ILCS 5/12(a) (2002). Respondent caused, threatened or allowed water

pollution in the State of Illinois as the result of a fertilizer spill

on May 1, 2002.

Count II: CREATION OF A WATERPOLLUTION HAZARD violation of Section

12 (d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12 (d) (2002) . Respondent created a
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water pollution hazard as the result of a fertilizer spill on May 1,

2002.

Count III: VIOLATION OF WATERQUALITY STANDARDSviolation of Section

Section 12(a) of the Act and 35 Ill.Adm. Code 302.203, 302.208(g) and

302.212(a). Respondent caused levels of contaminants in waters of the

State of Illinois to exceed water quality standards.

Count IV: DISCHARGE OF CONTAMINANTSWITHOUT NPDES PERMIT violation of

Section 12(f) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(f), and 35 Ill. Adm. Code

309.102(a). Respondent discharged contaminants into waters of the

State of Illinois without a permit from the Illinois EPA.

VI.

NATUREOF RESPONDENT’SOPERATIONS

Respondent owns and operates an agricultural chemical and supply

business, in the course of which it manages agricultural chemicals,

including fertilizers.

VIII.

FUTURE PLANS OF COMPLIANCE

AGF shall comply with all requirements of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/1

et seq. (2002), and the Illinois Pollution Control Board Regulations,

35 Ill. Adm. Code Subtitles A through H. AGF has adopted contingency

and spill response plans and will diligently follow those plans. See

Exhibit 1, which is hereby incorporated into this Stipulation and
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Proposal for Settlement.

Ix.

IMPACT ON THE PUBLIC RESULTING FROMALLEGED NON-COMPLIANCE

Section 33(c) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/33 (c) (2002), provides as

follows:

In making its orders and determinations, the
Board shall take into consideration all the
facts and circumstances bearing upon the
reasonableness of the emissions, discharges,
or deposits involved including, but not
limited to:

1. the character and degree of injury to,
or interference with the protection of
the health, general welfare and
physical property of the people;

2. the social and economic value of the
pollution source;

3.. the suitability orunsuitability of the
pollution source to the area in which
it is located, including the questions
of priority of location in the area
involved;

4. the technical practicability and
economic reasonableness of reducing or
eliminating the emissions, discharges
or deposits resulting from such
pollution source; and

5. any subsequent compliance.

In response to these factors, the parties state as follows:

1. Plaintiff contends that the impact to the public resulting

from AGF’s noncompliance was that the incident resulted in excessive

levels of contaminants in waters of the State as alleged in the

Complaint.
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2. AGF’s operations that are the subject of the Complaint have

social and economic value.

3. The AGF activity that is the subject of the Complaint, i.e.,

the management of agricultural chemicals, is suitable to the area in

which it is located.

4. Complying with the requirements of the Act and the Board

Regulations is both technically practicable and economically

reasonable.

5. AGF achieved compliance by removing the contaminated

sediments from the spill site.

x.

CONSIDERATION OF SECTION 42(h) FACTORS

Section 42(h) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(h) (2002), provides as

follows:

In determining the appropriate civil penalty
to be imposed under subdivisions (a), (b) (1),
(b) (3), or (b) (5) of this Section, the Board
is authorized to consider any matters of
record in mitigation or aggravation of
penalty, including but not limited to the
following factors:

1. the duration and gravity of the
violation;

2. the presence or absence of due
diligence on the part of the violator
in attempting to comply with the
requirements of this Act and
regulations thereunder or to secure
relief therefrom as provided by this
Act;

3. any economic benefits accrued by the
violator because of delay in compliance
with requirements;
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4. the amount of monetary penalty which
will serve to deter further violations
by the violator and to otherwise aid in
enhancing voluntary compliance with
this Act by the violator and other
persons similarly subject to the Act;
and

5. the number, proximity in time, and
gravity of previously adjudicated
violations of this Act by the violator.

6. whether the respondent voluntarily
self-disclosed, in accordance with
subsection (i) of this Section, the
non-compliance to the Agency;

7. whether the respondent has agreed to
undertake a T?supplemental environmental
project,” which means an
environmentally beneficial project that
a respondent agrees to undertake in
settlement of an enforcement action
brought under this Act, but which the
respondent is not otherwise legally
required to perform.

In response to these factors, the parties state as follows:

1. Complainant contends that the violations that are the

subject of the Complaint occurred over as long as an approximately

nine month period.

2. Complainant contends that the Respondent was not diligent in

its initial response in that it washed contaminants into waters of the

State, rather than containing the contaminants. Respondent contends

that it immediately contacted 911 fire rescue following the incident.

The Respondent further contends that the fire department arrived on

scene and also washed the contaminants into waters of the State.

3. Complainant contends that the Respondent did accrue an

economic benefit by delaying expenditures associated with the
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impl~mentation of an adequate spill contingency plan and those arising

from the removal of contaminated sediments. Parties agree that the

penalty amount is greater than the economic benefit arising from

noncompliance.

4. The parties believe that a civil penalty of $20,000.00 will

deter AGF from committing further viqlations, and will •aid in

enhancing voluntary compliance by AGF and others similarly subject to

the Act.

5. AGF entered into a consent order with the State of Illinois

resolving alleged air, water and land violations in the Circuit Court

for Henry County on April 24, 1996.

6. Respondent did not self-disclose the noncompliance pursuant

to the requirements of Section 42(h) (6) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/42(h) (6) (2002)

7. Respondent is not performing a Supplemental Environmental

Project.

XI.

TERMS OF SETTLEMENT

1. The Respondent represents that it has entered into this

Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement for the purpose of settling

and compromising disputed claims without having to incur the expense

of contested litigation. By entering into this Stipulation and

Proposal for Settlement and complying with its terms, the Respondent

denies each and every allegation of violations within the Complaint,

and this Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement shall not be
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interpreted as including such admission.

2. AGF shall pay a civil penalty of $20,000.00 into the

Environmental Protection Trust Fund within thirty (30) days after the

date the Board adopts a final opinion and order approving this

Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement. Payment shall be made by

certified check or money order, payable to the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency, designated to the Illinois Environmental Protection

Trust Fund, and shall be sent by first class mail to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Fiscal Services Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794

A copy of the check shall be sent to:

Christopher P. Perzan
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
188 West Randolph Street, 20th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

AGF shall write the case caption and number, and its Federal Employer

Identification Number (“FEIN”), 36-266-0405, upon the certified check

or money order.

3. For purposes of payment and collection, the Respondent may

be reached at the following address:

Tim Anderson, Vice President
Atkinson Grain & Fertilizer, Inc.
P.O. Box 631
Atkinson, Illinois 61235

4. Pursuant to Section 42(g) of the Act, 415 ILCS

4/42(g) (2002), interest shall accrue on any amount not paid within the

time period prescribed herein, at the maximum rate allowable under
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Section 1003(a) of the Illinois Income Tax Act, 35 ILCS 5/1003 (a).

(2002)

a. Interest on unpaid amounts shall begin to accrue from

•the date the penalty is due and continue to accrue to the date payment

is received.

b. Where partial, payment is made on any payment amount

that is due, such partial payment shall be first applied to any

interest on unpaid amounts then owing.

C. All interest on amounts owed the Complainant, shall be

paid by certified check payable to the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency for deposit in the Environmental Protection Trust

Fund and delivered in the same manner as described in Section XI.2.

herein.

5. Respondent shall diligently implement the Emergency Response

•and Contingency Plan,. including revisions from time to time, attached

as Exhibit 1.

6. AGF shall cease and desist from future violations of the Act

and Board regulations that were the subject matter of the Complaint as

outlined in Section V of• this Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement.

XII.

COMPLIANCEWITH OTHER LAWS AND REGULATIONS

This Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement in no way affects

the Respondent’s responsibility to comply with any federal, state or

local laws and regulations.
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XIII.

RELEASE FROMLIABILITY

In consideration of the Respondent’s payment of a $20,000.00

civil penalty and its commitment to refrain from further violations of

the Act and the Board Regulations, upon receipt by Complainant of the

payment requIred by, Section XI of this Stipulation, the Complainant

releases, waives and discharges Respondent and its off icers,

directors, employees, agents, successors ~nd assigns from any further

liability or penalties for violations which were the subject matter of

the Complaint herein. However, nothing in this Stipulation and

Proposal for Settlement shall be construed as a waiver by Complainant

of the right to redress future violations or obtain penalties with

respect thereto.
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WHEREFORE, Complainant and Respondent request that the Board

adopt and accept the foregoing Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement

as written.

AGREED:

FOR THE COMPLAINANT:

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

Matthew ~3. Dunn, Chief
Environment Enforcement /
As~.e’s~s Litigation Division

I-’,

By:

onm~~~I’’~ur�

Assistant Attorney General

Dated:____________________

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

ATKINSON--G.~RAIN AND FERTILIZER,

‘TI,i~~’~”t5:~

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTION
AGENCY

By:QXT~~Zr~
OSEP~E. SVOBODA

Chief Legal Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

Dated : 9 0 ~

I I
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EmergencyResponseand ContingencyPlan

Atkinson Grain and Fertilizer, Inc~
400NorthSpringStreet

Atkinson, Ii. 61235
(309) 936-7177

24 Hour EmergencyContacts:

HenryCounty—911
Tim Anderson— 936-7653 (home)
DanCallison - 944-5007(home)

BlakeHaverback— 936-1444(home)
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EmergencyContacts

WarningDevice

An InternailExtemalcommunicationsystem(loudspeakers,telephone,intercom,portable
radios,etc.)is avital part ofthisplan. Thesecommunicationdeviseswill beusedto
instruct employeeswhereto assembleandwhatto do. Employeesshouldassemblein the
main office lobby. If themain office lobbyis notaccessible,employeesshouldassemble
by theAtkinsonGrainand Fertilizersignat the facility entrance.

EmergencyCoordinatorand Alternates:
EmergencyCoordinator(Manager): Tim Anderson 945-6049(mobile)

• 936-7653 (home)
Facility Alternates: ‘ ‘ Rich Fairfield 309-392-2978(office)

217-737-5008(mobile)
BlakeHaverback 936-1444(home)

945-6048(mobile)
Ron Thompson 936-7478 (home)
DanCallison 944-5007(home)

HAZ-MAT ResponseGroup (800) 229-5252

RegionalManager~ TedNixon 309-392-2978

The EmergencyCoordinatorWill:
1.) Takechargeoftheincidentand coordinateactionswith theemergencyresponse

agencies.
2.) Determineandnotify necessaryfacility employees.
3.) Notify companymanagementthrough the24 hr. emergencynumber.
4.) Assignapersonto documentall activities and takephotographs.
5.) Ensurethat thisplan is reviewed,tested,andcommunicatedto all employees.

EmergencyResponseI AgencyListing:
Police: HenryCounty/ StatePoliceI FireDepartment 911
HammondHenryHospital 309-944-5650
IEMA — illinois EmergencyManagementAgency 1-800-782-7860
HAZ-MAT RESPONSE l-800-229~-5252
NationalResponseCenter 1-800-424-8802

(ifthe substanceis aCERCLAhazardoussubstance)
HazardousMaterialsIncidents 1-800-843-0699

•PowerCompany:Illinois PowerCo GasLeak 1-800-755-6000
WiresDown 1-800-755-7000



• Page4
• Evacuation Plan

PrimaryEscape Route: Notify EmergencyCoordinator(Tim or Dan). Assemblein front
office lobby orby Atkinson GrainandFertilizersignfor further instruction and
evacuation.If evacuationfrom propertyis necessary,go up wind asafedistance,gather
in agroup,andcheckfor missingorunaccountedfor personnel.

BuildingProcedureIn CaseOfFire orStorm:

Building #1— Front Office:
1. Backup computerandshutdownin caseofstormif timeallows.
2. Cutelectricalpowerfor office onelectricalpaneloutsidesoybeandumppit.
3. Shutvault door
4. MeetatAtkinson GrainandFertilizer sign for further instructions.
5. Advisefire departmentofchemicallocations.
6. All employeeshelpingmustwearprotectiveequipment.

Building #2—FeedMill and Warehouse:
1. Shutall outsidedoorsif possible.
2. Cutelectricalpowerto Building #2on theelectricalpaneloutsideofsoybeandump

pit.
3. All employeesinvolved in operationmustwearthe appropriateprotectiveequipment.
4. Utilize portableradios. •

5. Meetat Atkinson GrainandFertilizersignandawaitfurther instructionS.

Building #3— ChemicalWarehouse.and Fertilizer Load Bays:
1. Shutherbicidetanksin dike if time allows
2. Shutoff all electricalpowerin mainbox in electricalroom.
3, Shutall outsidedoors.
4. Shut fertilizer tanksin dike outside.
5. Assemblein front office for furtherinstructions.
6. Endloaderoperatorshouldbereadyto plug tile inNE cornerofearthendike.
7. Readyportablepumpingequipmentto recoverrunoffandpumpbackinto fertilizer

dike.
8. All employeesassistingin theoperationmust wearproper protective equipment.

9. Utilize portableradios. • •
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Evacuation Plan (cont.)

Building #4 - SeedWarehouseand Shop:
1. Shutoff electricalpoweron paneloutsideof soybeandumppit.
2. Shutoff naturalgasline
3. Removeall oil tanksandcontainers, if possible.
4. Shutall doorsinsideandout if time permits.
5. Be readywith loadersto containanyrunoff.
6. Readyportableequipmenttorecoverrunoffandpumpinto tanks in fertilizer dike.
7. All employeesassistingin theoperationmustwear properprotectiveequipment.
8. Utilize portableradiosif needed.

Building #5 - Dry Fertilizer Warehouseand Mixing
1. Shutoff electricalpoweron panelby liquid mixer.
2. Shutall doorsinsideandout if time permits.
3. Be readywith loadersto containany runoff.
4. Readyportableequipmentto recoverrunoff andpumpinto tanks in fertilizer dike.
5. All employeesassistingin theoperationmustwearproperprotectiveequipment.
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Rele•aseand Spill EmergencyProcedures

1. Notify the EmergencyCoordinator.
2. Find the MSDS andfollow cleanup instructions:

Anhydrous Ammonia Tanks,Lines,andHoses:
1. Determine sizeand severityofthe spill or leak.
2. Notify all employeesand direct themto a safeareaupwind from thecontaminated

area.
3. Notify the necessary businessesand residencesdependingupon thesizeofthe spill.
4. Notify the Fire Department.
5. Stop the leakif possible— Safety equipmentmust be worn!!!!
6. Keepall unauthorized peoplea safedistancefrom the contaminatedarea.
7. Take the necessarystepsto stopandcontainthespill if it is safeto do so.
8. Notify the proper authorities. (seepage13 for details)
9. Make sureplenty ofwater is availablein caseofaccidentalexposure.
10. Everyonenearthespill or leak absolutelyMUST wearthepropersafetyequipment,

andshouldbe trainedin the safehandlingofAnhydrousAmmonia.

Small Leaks:peralternatereleasescenarioofRMP Isolate,asneeded,to at least
150 feet. If entering isolatedarea,protectfrom bodycontact.Usea gasmaskwith
NH3 canisters. • • • •

LargeSpills: perworstcasescenarioofRMP Isolate,asneeded,to atleast300
feet.Thenevacuateadownwindarea.4mile wide and.94 mile long..To enterisolated
area,useonly self-cOntained,positive-pressurebreathingapparatusandfull protective
clothing.

a. Usewatervaporto reducevapor.Do notputwateronaleakor liquid
pool.

PropaneTanks,Lines,andHoses:
Usewatervaporto keeppropanevaporsfrom igniting,or to extinguish

flame. Useproperprotectiveclothingandbreathingapparatus.

ChemicalSpills andLiquid Spills on site:
a. Forchemicalspiisandfertilizer alertyourEmergencyCoordinator,thenread

theMSDS for instructionsonprotectivegearandcleanupmethod.
Putonproperclothingandbreathingapparatus.

• b. Containthespill usinglimestone,dirt, or appropriateabsorbentmaterialsto
stopthemovementofthespill.

c. Recoverasmuchproductaspossibleandcleanup theaffectedareaby using
floor dry, limestone,or an appropriateabsorbentmaterial.Recovercleanup
materialandkeepdryuntil permitsaresecured.Followall EPA andDOA

• instructionsfor remediation.This includesLandApplicationPermitto land
• applyexcavatedmaterials.



•(cont’d)

• • Page7
d. Useonly thepropercontainersfor reclaimedspilledmaterial.Labelthenew

containersclearlywith thechemicalidentificationand thecorrectsignal word.

POISON: Highly Toxic

DANGER: Highly Toxic

WARNING: ModeratelyToxic

• CAUTION: Low Toxicity

3. Thereshall beno flushinR ofcontaminantsinto sewers,ditches,or other
watersoftheState.Contaminantsshall in all instancesbe contained,captured,and
removeLThis shouldbedonein the quickestwaypossibleto preventharm to the
environment. • •

4. Shouldcontaminants be releasedinto aditch, sewer,orotherwatersofthestate:
a. Determinethepathofflow awayfrom thepoint oforigin

• b. Block theflow downstream aheadofthecontaminants,if possible,and
containand recoverthereleasedmaterialsasquickly aspossible.

• c. Vacuumtrucksor sumppumpscouldbe usedto quickly recoverpooled
orcontainedliquids.

5. Assessenvironmentaleffect.Contactproperagenciesasappropriate.Use
lab testingto verify contamination.
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Releaseand Spill EmergencyProcedures
• • OFF- SITE

1. Notify theEmergencyCoordinator.
2. Find theMSDS and follow cleanupinstructions

Ammonia Tanksg Lines, and Hoses:
1. Determinesizeandseverity ofthe spill or leak.’
2. Notify all employeesand directthemto a safeareaupwindfrom thecontaminated

area. S •

3. Notify thenecessarybusinessesand residencesdependinguponthesizeofthe
spill.

4.Notify theFire Department.
5. Stoptheleakif possible— Safety equipmentmustbeworn!!!!
6. Keepall unauthorizedpeopleasafedistancefromthecontaminatedarea.
7. Takethenecessarystepsto stopand containthespill if it issafeto do so.

• 8. Notify theproperauthorities.(seepage13 for details)
9. Makesureplentyofwaterisavailablein caseofaccidentalexposure.
10. Everyonenear thespill or leakabsolutelyMUSTwearthepropersafety

equipmentobtainedfromAtkinson Grain or Fire Deptofficials, andshouldbe trained
in thesafehandlingofAnhydrousAmmonia.

•Small Leaks:p~altematereleasescenario ofRMP Isolate,asneeded,to
at least150 feet.If enteringisolatedarea,protectfrom bodily contact.Useagas
maskwith NH3canisters. • •

Large Spills: perworstcasescenario ofRMP Isolate, asneeded,to at least
300feet.Thenevacuateadownwind area .4 milewide and .94 mile long. To enter
isolatedarea,useonly self-contained,positive-pressurebreathingapparatusand
full protectiveclothes. •

Usewatervaporto reducevapor.Do notputwateronaleakor liquid pool.
PropaneTanks,Lines,and Hoses: • S

• Usewatervaporto keeppropanevaporsfrom igniting, orto extinguish
flame. Onlypersonneltrainedin thehazardsofpropaneshouldmakeanyattemptsto fix
leakorputoutfire. Theyshoulduseproperprotectiveclothingandbreathingapparatus.

ChemicalSpills andLiquid Spils
‘1. For chemicalspillsand fertilizer alertyourEmergencyCoordinator,thenread
theMSDS for instructions on protectivegearand cleanupmethod.Putonproper
clothingand breathingapparatusobtainedfrom AGF or FireDepartment
officials.. S

2 Containspill usinglimestone,dirt, orappropriateabsorbentmaterialto stopthe
movementofthespill. Contactappropriateagencies.Agenciesare listed on •

EmergencyContactspage.
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3. Recoverasmuchproductaspossibleandcleanup the affectedareaby using
floor dry, limestone,or anappropriateabsorbentmaterial.Recovercleanup
materialandkeepdry until permitsaresecured.Follow all EPA andDOA
instructionsfor remediation.This includesLandApplicationPermitto landapply

• excavatedmaterials. •

4. Useonlythepropercontainersfor reclaimedspilledmaterial.Labelthenew
containersclearlywith thechemicalidentificationand thecorrectsignalword.

• POISON: Highly Toxic

DANGER: Highly.Toxic S

WARNING: ModeratelyToxic

• • CAUTION: Low Toxicity

• 5. Shouldcontaminantsbereleasedinto aditch, sewer,or otherwatersofthe
• state:

• a.Determinethepathof flow awayfromthepoint oforigin
b. Blocktheflow downstreamaheadofthecontaminants,if possible,

containand recoverthereleasedmaterialsasquickly aspossible.
c. Vacuumtrucksorsumppumpscouldbeusedto quickly recoverpooled

or containedliquids. 5

6. Assessenvironmentalimpactofspill usinglabteststo verify contamination.

**Importaflt: S

Thereshall beno /lushinR ofcontaminantsinto sewers,ditches,or other
watersoftheState.Contaminantsshall in all instancesbecontained,captured,and
removed.This shouldbedonein thequickestmethodpossibleto preventharm to the
environment. S S • •



Page10
S S On-SitePermanentStorageTanks • S

*****I,p.portant: Thereshall beno flushinz ofcontaminantsinto sewers,ditches,

or otherwatersoftheState.Contaminantsshall in all instancesbecontained,
captured,andremoved.This shouldbedonein the quickestmethodpossibleto prevent

• totheenvironment.~ ; S • S

S S Fuel Spill and Containment Plan S

• 1. Containspill if possibleand plug tile to thenortheast by theearthen dike.
2. Call theFireDepartment S • ‘ S

3. Notify K&G ofpossibleexplosionhazard • S 5

4. Block entrancesin orderto keepall vehiclesand peopleawayfromcontaminatedarea
5. Cleanupareaaffectedwith thespill usingproperproceduresfor containing,
capturing,and removingthecontaminatedsoilsand liquids. • S

6. Properproceduresmight includetheuse ofbooms,pads,orotherabsorbentmaterials.
7. A Permitfor landapplicationwouldbe requiredfromtheEPA for soil contaminated
with fuel. S

8. All peopleinvolvedin thecontainmentoperationmustwearnecessarysafety
equipmentobtainedfrom AtkinsonGrainorFireDept. officials.
9. Notify all the properauthorities.(seepage13 for details) • S

Anhydrous Ammonia Spill and Containment Plan
1. Determinesizeand severityofthespill or leak. • S • S

2. Notify all employeesand directthemto asafeareaupwind from thecontaminated
area. SS S S • S

3. Notify the-necessarybusinessesand residencesdependinguponthe sizeofthespill.
4. Notify theFireDepartment. S 5 S S

5. Stoptheleakif possible— Safetyequipmentmustbeworn!!!!
6. Keepall unauthorizedpeopleasafedistancefrom thecontaminatedareaby blocking

all entrancesto plantand notifyingall neighborsofspill. (useisolationzonefrom
page6) • 5 5 S S

7.• Takethenecessarystepsto stopandcontainthespill if it is safeto do so.
8. Cleanupareaaffectedwith thespill usingproperproceduresfor containing,
capturing,and removingthecontaminatedsoils,and liquids. • S

9. Notify theproperauthorities.(Seepage13 for details)
10. Makesureplentyofwateris availablein caseofaccidentalexposure. S

11. Everyonenearthespill or leakabsolutelyMUST wearthepropersaftty
equipment,andshouldbetrainedin thesafehan4lingofAnhydrousAmmonia.

28%Tank Containment Plan
1. Plugthetile ontheNE cornerof earthendike.

• 2. Pumpout28%tankinto othertanks if possible. S

3. Pumprecoveredfertilizer into tanks. S

4. Cleanupareaaffectedwith thespill usingproperproceduresfor containing,
capturing,and removing thecontaminatedsoilsand liquids.

5. Wearpropersafety equipmentobtainedfrom AGF orFireDept.officials.
6. Seepage6 for on sitereleaseand spill emergencyprocedures.

•7. Notify theproperauthorities.( Seepage13 for details)
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EmployeeAssignments

Tim Anderson: EmergencyCoordinatorand Media ResponsePerson

DanCallison: Call appropriateagencies,backup Tim if heis gone,have

S appropriateMSDS sheetsavailable,assistrecoveryoperation

BlakeIHaverback: S ManagecommunicationsbetweenEmergencyResponseand
EmergencyCoordinator S S

Jim Genus: • •Shutoff electricity,securehazards,and shutdoorsin Main office
S asneededandastimepermits S

Mike Taber: Assistemergencypersonnelwith locations,amounts,andtypesof
5 5 5 fertilizer and chemicalsin buildingsand tanks

•RonThompson: Coordinateloadersandportablepumpsto dike,contain,and
recoverthe spilledproductandcontaniinants

Mark Heitzler: Shutdownelectricity,securehazards,andshutdoorsin both
fertilizer plants asneededand astime and safetypermits.Assist

S S with containmentand recoveryof spills.
RandyNoard: Shutdownelectricity,securehazards,and shutdoorsin shopareas

S • ~S • and seedwarehouseasneededandas safetyandtimepermits.
Assistwith containmentand recoveryofspills.

Dick Zobrist: Shutdownelectricity,securehazards,and shutall doorsin grain
• • dumppitsasneededand assafetyand time permits

Jeff Alexander: • • Shutdownelectricity, securehazards,andshutdoorsin feed
buildingandold office asneededand as safetyandtimepermits.

• Assistwith containmentandrecoveryof spills.
•Vern Sturtewagon,Marty Eggan,RonVandergenachte: S

S Prepareloaders,trucks,andportablepumpsfor useif neededfor
• diking, containing,,andrecoveringspill andcontaminants.

DanRick: MediatorbetweenEmergencyCoordinatorandEmergency
S Responsefor Hooppoleplant. Workwith Emergencypersonnelon

S locationsand amountsoffertilizers,chemicals,and otherhazards
• on premises S • S

• WesRoselieb: Prepareandcoordinateloaders,trucks,and pumpsfor
S • containment,diking, and recoveryofspills

Dean Meler: Shutoff electricity,securehazards,and shutdoorson buildings as
neededand as time andsafetypermits.Assistin diking, S

containment,and recoveryof spills andcontaminants.
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Additional EmergencyEquipment and Supplies S

Front-End Loaders: •

Atkinson Grain S

Village ofAtkinson S 5 • 936-7658
SteveVanOpDorpTrucking 936..7766
AGF HooppolePlant 815-948-9111

Bull Dozers:
Ratliff Brothers-Kewanee 5 5 309-852-2222
GirtenBulldozers-Geneseo • 944-6079
CathelynConstruction— Geneseo 944-3607

Dump Trucks:
Atkinson Grain S

SteveVanOpDorpTrucking • 936-7766

Portable Water Pumps: • S •

AtkinsonGrain S

• Village ofAtkinson S • 936-7658
Atkinson Fire Department 936-7233

• Bulk Sand: S S

Atkinson Grain S • S

SteveVanOpDorptrucking• 936-7766

AbsorbentMaterials:
AtkinsonGrain
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EmergencyPhoneNumbersS S S •

THE FOLLOWING IS TIlE ORDEROF C~AtLSAND WHAT YOU
DO IF YOU HAVE A RELEASE OF PRODUCT.
Local Agencies 911 5 5 5

Illinois EmergencyManagementAgency 1-800-782-7860
(documentnameof personand incident#) •

National ResponseCenter 1-800-424-8802 • S

(Only if reportablequantity)Documentnameofpersonyou talk to

Local LEPC. --- S S S

Illinois Department of Ag. 1-217-785-2427

Written report of eventssentto Illinois EmergencyManagement
Agencyassoonaspossible.Useincident number givento you by IEMA
and the National ResponseCenter. ~S

Illinois EmergencyManagementAgency
Sendto: 110 EastAdams

S Springfield,IL. 62701-1109
Containthespill, recoverall you can,follow all EPA
andBOA instructionsfor remediation. S S S

S Important:Thereshallbe no flushingof
contaminantsinto sewers,ditches,or otherwatersof theState.
Contaminantsshall in all instancesbe contained,captured,and
removed.Thisshouldbe donein thequickestmethodpossibleto
preventharmto theenvironment. •******** S

If you uselimestoneor sand to cleanarea you will needto get a permit
from the Illinois Department of Ag. to disposeof product by direct land
application. Keep the recoveredmaterial dry until you are given the ok
to disposeof. S 5 5

*****please keep a detailed list of eventsandwhom you talk to.*****



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD RECE~VEDS S S • • • CLERK’S OFFICE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney ) EP 01 2004
General of the State of Illinois S S STATE OF ILLINOIS

S • ) S • Pollution Control Board
Complainant, S 5 ) S

v. • S • • ) PCB 04-15
S 5 5 • • S • ) • (Enforcement-Water)

ATKINSON GRAIN & FERTILIZER, INC., ) S

a Delaware Corporation, S • ) S •

Respondent. S S

S • MOTION TO REQUESTRELIEF •

S • • FROMHEARING REQUIREMENT

NOWCOMES the Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by

LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and requests

relief from the hearing requirement in the above-captioned matter. In

support thereof, the Complainant states as follows:

1. • On June 30, 2003, a Complaint was filed with the Pollution

Control Board• (“Board”•)• in this matter. Simultaneously. with this

Motion, the pa~ties are filing a Stipulation and Proposal for

Settlement with the Board. • • S

2. Section 31(c) (2) of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31(c) (2), (2002) allows the parties in certain

enforcement cases to request relief from the mandatory hearing S

requirement•where the parties have submitted to the Board a

stipulation and proposal for settlement. Section 31(c) (2) provides:

• Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision S •

(1) of this ‘subsection • (c), whenever a
complaint •has been filed on behalf of the

• • Agency or by • the People of the State of
S Illinois, the parties may file with the Board

a stipulation’ and proposal for settlement
accompanied by a request for relief from the
requirement of a hearing pursuant to

• S subdivision (1) . Unless the Board, in its
discretion, concludes that a hearing will be



held, the Board shall cause notice of the
stipulation, proposal. and request for relief’

S • to be published and sent• in the same manner ‘

as is required for hearing pursuant to 5

subdivision (1) of this subsection. The S

notice shall include a statement that any
• person may file a written demand, for hearing.
within 21 days after receiving the notice.
If any person files a timely •written demand
for hearing, the Board shall deny the request S

for relief from a hearing and shall hold’ a,
• hearing in accordance with the provisions of 5

subdivision (1) . ‘ , 5’

3. No hearing is currently scheduled in the instant case.

4. The Complainant requests the relief conferred by Section

31(c) (2) of the Act. S S S • •

WHEREFORE, the Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by

LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, requests

relief from the requirement of a hearing pursuant to 415 ILCS

5/31 (c) (2) (2002). , 5 , ‘ 5’

• S Respectfully submitted,

S PEOPLE OF’ THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

• LISA MA.DIGAN, •

S Attorney General of the
• State

Office of the Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
lB8 West Randolph Street,

20
th Fl

Chicago, IL 60601 •

312/814-3532 5

By

iey General



S CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

• • • I, CHRISTOPHERP. ‘PERZAN, an Assistant Attorney General, certify

that on the 1st day of September, 2004, I caused to be•served by

Registered Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, the foregoing

Complaint and Appearance to the parties named on the attached service

list, by depositing same in postage prepaid envelopes with the United

States Postal Service, located at 100 West Randolph Street, Chicago,

Illinois 60601. • S 5 ‘ • • ‘ S • ‘• S

~~PHERP.~~

I \AtkirisonGrain\Bdstipnotice .wpd • •S • •. •




